FB4A (50/60 Hz)
Direct - Expansion
Fan Coil
18,000 Thru 70,000 Btuh
Product Data
Carrier’s FB4A Direct Expansion multipoise fan coils are designed to cover a wide range of air handling
requirements. They are compact and ready to fit where needed — in the basement, crawlspace, attic, utility
room, or closet.

Typical Wiring Schematic……………………………………………………………. 9
Guide Specification……………………………………………………………………. 10
Model Number Nomenclature
FB4A S N F 12 OOO  BBBA
Factory installed options
Electric Heater (kw)
Nominal Capacity ( Btu/h )
018 – 18,000 042 – 42,000
024 – 24,000 048 – 48,000
030 – 30,000 060 – 60,000
036 – 36,000 070 – 70,000
F - Full single piece cabinet
B - Modular cabinet
Voltage N= 208/230v,1-60 Hz& S =220-240,1-50 Hz
SAMCO
Series Name
Quality Assurance
2
Physical Data
MODEL FB4A * 018 024 030 036 042 048 060 — 070
SHIPPING WT (Lb)  FB4A 96 112 120 127 146 157 175 — 201
REFRIGERANT METERING
DEVICE Bypass AccuRater
PISTON SIZE 55 63 70 76 84 88 96 — 101
Rows and Fins Per In. 2 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5  3 and 14.5
Face Area (Sq Ft) 2.23 2.23 2.97 2.97 3.46 4.45 5.93 7.42 7.42
Configuration Slope Slope Slope Slope Slope A A A A
Air Discharge CFM
(Nominal) Motor Hp (PSC)
650
 1/5
850
1/4
1100
1/3
1300
 1/3
1500
 1/2
1700
 3/4
2000
3/4
1700
 1/2
2000
 3/4
FILTER 21-1/2 x 13  21-1/2 x 16-3/8  21-1/2 x 19-7/8  21-1/2 x 23-5/16
FAN COIL ELECTRICAL DATA
(UNITS WITHOUT ELECTRICAL HEAT)
UNIT SIZE VOLTS (1 PHASE) FLA‡ MIN CKT AMPS
BRANCH CIRCUIT
Min Wire Size Awg* Fuse Amps
018 208/230 1.5 1.9 14 15
024 208/230 1.8 2.3 14 15
030 208/230 2.4 3.0 14 15
036 208/230 2.7 3.4 14 15
042 208/230 2.9 3.7 14 15
048 208/230 4.3 5.4 14 15
060, 070 208/230 5.4 6.8 14 15
070 208/230 5.2 6.5 14 15
* Use copper wire only. Use 75°C only in this application. When using non-metallic (NM) sheathed cable, wire size required should be
based on that
of 60°C conductors, instead of wire sizes shown in table above per NEC Article 336-26.
‡ Based on FB4B.
FLA — Full Load Amps
NOTE: If branch circuit wire length exceeds 100 ft, consult NEC 215-2 to determine maximum wire length. Use 2% voltage drop.
F